

Nos. 91-744 and 91-902

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners and Cross-Respondents,

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, ET AL.,
Respondents and Cross-Petitioners.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND CROSS-PETITIONERS

W. PATRICK DONLIN
Supreme Advocate
CARL A. ANDERSON*
Vice President for Public Policy
Knights of Columbus
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 628-2355

Dated: April 6, 1992

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ACTS TRADITIONALLY CLASSIFIED AS <i>MALA IN SE</i> CANNOT BE PROTECTED AS “LIBERTIES” UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	4
II. THERE IS, BY DEFINITION, A RATIONAL BASIS FOR RESTRICTING ACTS <i>MALA IN</i> <i>SE</i>	9
III. ABORTION HAS ALWAYS BEEN RE- GARDED AS <i>MALUM IN SE</i>	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ballurio v. Castellini</i> , 29 N.J. Super. 383, 102 A.2d 662 (1954)	12
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2456 (1991)	2, 3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Blanton v. North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989) ..	8
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	2, 3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	8
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) ..	5
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2841 (1990)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Colts</i> , 282 U.S. 63 (1930) ..	8
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8
<i>Hutch v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 120 Mass. 550 (1895)	13
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968)	8
<i>Karger v. Com'r</i> , T.Ct. Mem. 1954-98, 13 T.C.M. (CCH) 661 (1954)	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	3, 7
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 Pa. 627 (1850)	11, 12
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	5
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	10
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1032 (1991)	5
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	5
<i>Parris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	3, 9
<i>Peoples v. Commonwealth</i> , 87 Ky. 487, 9 S.W. 509 (1888)	12
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	1, 3, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	14
<i>R. v. Wycherley</i> , 173 Eng. Rep. 486 (N.P. 1838)	11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 145 (1878)	6
<i>Ritter v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 139 (1898)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4, 12, 13
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	9
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2729 (1990)	7
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pac. R.R.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886)	13, 14
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2491 (1991)	5
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 277 P.2d 754 (Ore. 1954), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 349 U.S. 929 (1955)	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2 Miss. (1 Walker) 39 (1820)	12
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) ..	13
 TREATISES AND ARTICLES	
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	11
R. Byrn, "An American Tragedy," 41 <i>Fordham L.</i> <i>Rev.</i> 807 (1973)	11
E. Coke, <i>Third Institute</i> (1644)	11
M. Hale, <i>History of Pleas of the Crown</i> 433 (1736)	11
W. Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (7th ed. 1795)	11
<i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (D. Horan, E. Grant, P. Cunningham, eds. 1987)	14
Lafave & Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986)	9, 12
G. Linton, "Enforcement of State Abortion Statutes After <i>Roe</i> ," 67 <i>U. Det. L. Rev.</i> 157 (1990)	14
J. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy, 1800-1900</i> (1978) ..	13
J. Noonan, <i>A Private Choice</i> (1979)	13
